CHAPTER 505-S.F.No.1664

An act relating to public waters; clarifying certain provisions concerning public waters; establishing certain priorities for use of water in processing agricultural products; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 105.391, Subdivision 1; and Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 105.41, Subdivision 1a.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 105.391, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

- 1. On the basis of all information available to him, the commissioner shall inventory the waterbasins of each county and make a preliminary designation as to which constitute public waters. The commissioner shall send his preliminary designation for each county to the county board of that county for its review and comment. The designation of waters as "public waters" pursuant to this section shall not grant any additional or greater right of access to the public to those waters, nor is the commissioner required to acquire access to those waters under section 97.48, subdivision 15, nor is any right of ownership or usage of the beds underlying those waters diminished.
 - Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 105.41, Subdivision 1a, is amended to read:
 - Subd. la. The commissioner shall submit to the legislature by January 1, 1975, for its approval, proposed rules governing the allocation of waters among potential water users. These rules shall be based on the following priorities for appropriation and use of water:

First priority. Domestic water supply, excluding industrial and commercial uses of municipal water supply.

Second priority. Any use of water that involves consumption of less than 10,000 gallons of water per day. For purposes of this section "consumption" shall mean water withdrawn from a supply which is lost for immediate further use in the area.

Third priority. Agricultural irrigation, involving consumption in excess of 10,000 gallons per day, and processing of agricultural products.

Fourth priority. Power production, involving consumption in excess of 10,000 gallons per day.

Fifth priority. Other uses, involving consumption in excess of 10,000 gallons per day.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Appropriation and use of surface water from streams during periods of flood flows and high water levels shall be encouraged subject to consideration of the purposes for use, quantities to be used, and the number of persons appropriating water.

Appropriation and use of surface water from lakes of less than 500 acres in surface area shall be discouraged.

Diversions of water from the state for use in other states or regions of the United States or Canada shall be discouraged, subject to the jurisdiction of the United States government.

No permit shall be issued under this section unless it is consistent with state, regional, and local water and related land resources management plans, provided that regional and local plans are consistent with statewide plans. The commissioner shall not modify or restrict the amount of appropriation from a groundwater source authorized in a permit issued pursuant to section 105.44, subdivision 8, between May 1 and October 1 of any year, unless the commissioner determines the authorized amount of appropriation endangers any domestic water supply.

Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved March 16, 1978.

CHAPTER 506-S.F.No.1955

An act relating to transportation construction contracts; defining the term "small business"; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 161.321, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 161.321, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 161.321 SMALL BUSINESS CONTRACTS, Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. For purposes of this section the following terms have the meanings given them, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning is intended.
- (a) "Small business" means a business entity organized for profit, including an individual, partnership, corporation, joint venture, association or cooperative which has its principal place of business in Minnesota these United States, and which (i) in the preceding three fiscal years has not exceeded a an aggregate total of \$3,000,000 in gross receipts, and (ii) is not an affiliate or subsidiary of a business which in the preceding three fiscal years has exceeded a an aggregate total of \$5,000,000 in gross receipts.
- (b) "Socially or economically disadvantaged person" means a person who has been deprived of the opportunity to develop and maintain a competitive position in the
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout